



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 2103 OF 2017

Smt. Seema Gupta

Versus

The Profession Tax Officer, Nagpur and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri. Pritesh Bansod, Counsel for the petitioner.

Shri. K.R.Lule, AGP for the respondent nos. 1 to 4/State.

Shri. A.T.Purohit, Counsel for respondent no.5.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE &
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 16th JANUARY, 2026.

Despite our order dated 19/12/2025 directing to deposit cost of Rs.10,000/- to be paid by the then respondent no.2, and despite there being order that respondent nos. 1 to 3 shall file affidavit in terms of order dated 29/01/2020, failing which respondent nos. 1 to 3 shall remain present before the Court, either personally or through video conferencing, neither cost of Rs.10,000/- is deposited nor reply is filed. Respondent nos. 1 to 3 are not present in the Court.

2. We, accordingly, call upon the learned Assistant Government Pleader to take instructions as to why non-bailable warrant should not be issued against the respondent nos. 1 to 3 for not attending the Court, despite order.

[JUDGE]

[JUDGE]

3. Later on learned Assistant Government Pleader submits that reply in terms of order dated 29.01.2020 was prepared and was ready in March, 2020.

However, the same inadvertently has been not filed by the office of Government Pleader.

4. Learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks permission to file the same on record. Permission granted.

5. He also makes a request to recall order dated 19.12.2025 for directing the then respondent no.2 to deposit costs of Rs.10,000/-. For the time being order is stayed, we will go through the reply and thereafter will pass appropriate order. So far as, the presence of respondent nos. 1 to 3, since the order dated 29.01.2020 is said to be complied, by preparing reply, for the time being we refrain from issuing non-bailable warrant against the respondent nos. 1 to 3.

6. List the matter on **04.02.2026**.

[JUDGE]

[JUDGE]